



PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED

STATEMENT OF INTENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2018

FINAL
May 2017

STATEMENT OF INTENT

2017-18

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED

1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 This Statement of Intent (SOI) is prepared by the Board of Directors of Palmerston North Airport Limited in accordance with s64 of the Local Government Act 2002. The SOI has been prepared under the new Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards based on International Public Sector Accounting (IPSAS) Standards.
- 1.2 Palmerston North Airport Limited ('The Company') falls within the definitions of both a Council-Controlled Organisation and a Council-Controlled Trading Organisation pursuant to s6 of the Local Government Act 2002 as a consequence of the Palmerston North City Council's shareholding.
- 1.3 This Statement declares publicly the activities and intentions of the Company, and provides an opportunity for shareholders to influence the direction of the Company. It also provides a basis for accountability of directors to Shareholders for the Company's performance. It is intended to comply with Schedule 8 of that Act, and be consistent with the Company's constitution.
- 1.4 The SOI is reviewed annually. This SOI is in respect to the 2017/18 financial year ending 30 June 2018, and the following two financial years ending 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020.
- 1.5 The Company owns and operates Palmerston North Airport, having purchased the airport business on 30 January 1990. The Company is trading as Palmerston North Airport Limited.
- 1.6 Contact details for both the Chairman and the Chief Executive are:

Address: First Floor, Terminal Building
Palmerston North Airport
Airport Drive
P O Box 4384
Palmerston North 4442

Phone: +64 6 351 4415
Fax: +64 6 355 2262
Web: www.pnairport.co.nz

2 GOVERNANCE

- 2.1 The Board's approach to governance of the Company is to preserve and enhance Shareholder value.
- 2.2 The Board is responsible for the proper direction and control of the Company's activities and is accountable to the shareholder within the framework of the vision and objectives set out in this Statement of Intent, the Constitution, and the provisions of The Companies Act 1993.
- 2.3 The Board comprises five Directors appointed by the Shareholder in accordance with the Constitution.
- 2.4 Fees for the Board are reviewed annually. The Board recommends fee levels to the Shareholder based on commercial or near-commercial rates.

3 SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

- 3.1 The Company's land, building, and infrastructure assets were revalued as at 30 June 2017, in line with the Company's three-yearly asset revaluation policy. Shareholder equity as shown in the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016 is \$49.8 million. The Directors consider that this represents a reasonable estimate of the Commercial Value of the Company.
- 3.2 The ratio of consolidated shareholder's equity to total assets will be maintained at no less than 40%. For the purposes of this ratio 'consolidated shareholder's equity' is total shareholder funds inclusive of retained earnings and revaluation surplus, and 'total assets' are current assets plus net book value of fixed assets plus future tax benefit (if any).

4 OUR VISION – WHAT WE ASPIRE TO BE

New Zealand's leading regional airport.

5 OUR MISSION – OUR AIMS AND VALUES

The Company's Mission is to grow the shareholder and regional economic value by operating a safe, efficient, attractive and profitable airport that serves the Central Region.

- 5.1 The safety and security of our people, customers and partners is our critical concern.**
We will meet or exceed all standards and regulations relating to airport operations.
- 5.2 All travellers and visitors using the airport are our customers.**
We will provide a quality airport environment and services that enhance the airport experience of travellers and visitors.
- 5.3 Businesses serving the airport are our partners.**
We will provide an efficient, commercial environment and work in close cooperation with our partners and stakeholders to ensure our mutual success.

5.4 Our people are the key to our success.

We will meet our vision and objectives of the Company through our skills, commitment and resourcefulness. We will facilitate team development and recognise achievement.

5.5 Our success will generate stakeholder value.

We will operate a successful enterprise that allows us to invest in the future benefiting our stakeholders.

6 OUR STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES – WHAT WE WANT TO ACHIEVE**6.1 Maintain a safe and secure operation**

Safety is paramount and will be achieved through an ongoing focus on our safety management systems, and compliance with all standards and regulations.

6.2 Grow aeronautical and non-aeronautical revenue

Aeronautical revenue represents revenue sources directly attributable to airline and private aircraft operators utilising the airport runways, apron and terminal facilities for passenger and air freight related activities.

Non-aeronautical revenue is revenue generated from commercialisation of land holdings, property management, and the development of ancillary services.

6.3 Grow traveller and air freight volumes

Market development priorities ultimately relate to the objective of growing passenger volumes and air freight activity using Palmerston North Airport.

6.4 Maintain and develop core infrastructure

Our core infrastructure are those assets which are business-critical and include our runways, taxiways, apron, terminal facilities, provision of energy and IT systems.

7 REGULATORY AND COMPLIANCE**Nature and scope of activities:**

7.1 The Company's core business is to operate an airport located in Palmerston North for both commercial aviation users.

7.2 The Company will maintain certification pursuant to Civil Aviation Rule Part 139.

7.3 The Company will ensure that all operational and commercial aspects of Palmerston North Airport are undertaken safely in accordance with all statutory requirements and generally accepted best practice.

7.4 The Company maintains a detailed 'Exposition' setting out its responsibilities for the 'airside' of the airport operation and how they will be achieved.

7.5 The Company is committed to an environmentally responsible attitude to the operation of the business, including sustainable management of natural and physical resources, energy efficiency, managed storm water runoff, noise management, and border biosecurity.

- 7.6 The Company is committed to prudent cost management ensuring our operating budget meets the needs of the business to support development opportunities.
- 7.7 The Company will continue to meet its obligations under the Resource Management Act and the Palmerston North City and Manawatu District Plans.
- 7.8 The Company may undertake such activities as are necessary to protect the long-term interests of the airport business. In particular, the Company will pursue planning requirements that protect airport business activities from the reverse sensitivity effects of neighbouring development, and to enable expansion of the airport business opportunities.

8 INFRASTRUCTURE, PROPERTY AND MARKET DEVELOPMENT

Nature and scope of activities:

- 8.1 The Company will seek to grow the scale and scope of the business consistent with the Company Objectives, including the following activities:
- a) Pursuing increased utilisation of airside and non-airside land by encouraging commercial development including aviation maintenance and training, commercial, logistics, retail or light industrial development;
 - b) Having an appropriate number of concessions within the terminal to meet traveller and visitor demand and to maximise financial return;
 - c) Promoting Palmerston North Airport as the gateway and central distribution commercial hub for our region which extends from Ruapehu in the North, through Whanganui and Rangitikei, Manawatu, south to Horowhenua and across the ranges to Tararua and the Wairarapa;
 - d) Working collaboratively with organisations whose strategic objectives support regional economic development;
 - e) Seek viable opportunities to integrate air transport with other transport modes in support of the regional economy;
 - f) Work collaboratively with airline operators to consider additional routes and increased frequency of air services while providing enhanced levels of services.

8.2 Infrastructure Development

This Statement of Intent assumes that the Airport will operate as a domestic regional airport in the three years to 30 June 2020. The planned three year capital expenditure on airside and landside infrastructure assets is \$2.7 million and \$3.1 million.

8.3 Property Development

Property development opportunities will be subject to a business case prepared for the Board. Approval to proceed will only be given if the business case shows that an appropriate commercial risk-adjusted rate of return on investment can be achieved and that identified risks can be appropriately mitigated or managed.

Within the planned Capital Expenditure Programme, the SOI reflects that in addition to the development of landside infrastructure, commercial developments of some nature will proceed within the next three years, with the Capital Expenditure Programme reflecting \$10.69 million of commercial development investment to occur from 2017/18. Revenue from projects with a high degree of certainty of proceeding has been incorporated into the financials.

Land within the core airport precinct will not be sold, however may be developed on a leasehold basis.

Land within the airport environs precinct may be developed on a lease hold basis or considered for sale as part of a bona-fide building development that meets the requirements of the "airport zone" and does not impact on airside operational performance and activities. Any proceeds from such land sales will be used to reduce debt and/or fund other development opportunities.

For the three years to 2020, a forecast allowance of \$4.13 million of land and property sales has been made.

To partially fund property and infrastructure development plans, the SOI also reflects the Company's requirement to increase borrowing under the present CARL facility from \$5.5 million to \$11.5 million by the end of 2019/20.

8.4 Asset revaluation

The Company's policy is to undertake a valuation of land, building and infrastructure assets every three years with any changes in value recorded in the financial statements. An annual test is undertaken to establish whether there has been a material movement in asset values, if so an asset revaluation is triggered.

An asset revaluation has been carried out as at 30 June 2017. The forecast financial statements reflect the increased asset values.

8.5 Income Tax

The Company's Accounting Policy for Income Tax as detailed in section 12.1.2(h) of this report defines the income tax calculation methodology as used for annual account purposes.

Due to the complexities of forecasting the impact of deferred tax in future years, high level best estimates have been prepared. These resulting estimates of deferred tax indicate total income tax close to the standard 28% company tax rate. That rate has therefore been applied to the forecasts for the next three years.

8.6 Market Development

The Company intends continuing to invest in market development over the next three years with the objective of ultimately assisting airlines to sustainably grow the number of travellers using Palmerston North Airport. Key activities to be undertaken include the ongoing collaboration with regional economic development agencies, Regional Tourism Organisations, and other stakeholders, and leveraging of our “Fly Palmy” consumer brand to stimulate both inbound and outbound air travel.

Passenger numbers are projected to grow to 639,000 in 2017/18 and to 769,000 by 2019/20, subject to route expansion by incumbent airline operators. We will work with regional economic development agencies and other stakeholders to expand viable freight and logistics activities undertaken at the airport.

9 PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The Company has the following performance measures:

- 9.1 A ratio of net surplus before interest/tax/revaluations to total assets.
- 9.2 A ratio of net surplus after tax to consolidated shareholders' funds inclusive of revaluation reserve.
- 9.3 To maintain a ratio of consolidated shareholders' funds to total assets.
- 9.4 To maintain an interest coverage ratio of net surplus before interest, tax and depreciation to interest.
- 9.5 To achieve a tangible net worth (total tangible assets after revaluations less total liabilities) target.
- 9.6 To maintain a targeted level of customer satisfaction and bi-annually measure this through customer surveys.
- 9.7 To achieve targeted annual passenger movement projections.
- 9.8 To maintain Civil Aviation Rule Part 139 certification and have no adverse findings from the annual audit.

10 COMPENSATION SOUGHT FROM SHAREHOLDERS

- 10.1 The Company acknowledges that the Palmerston North City Council holds shares in the Company for strategic reasons and that the Company needs to lead in the development and promotion of ancillary services and industry based on the aviation activity. As well as direct benefit to the Company this impacts through to the economic development of the city and region.
- 10.2 At the request of the shareholder, the Company may undertake activities that are not consistent with normal commercial objectives subject to the Shareholder

providing a specific subsidy to meet the full commercial cost for providing such activities.

11 INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED TO SHAREHOLDERS

The Company will deliver to the shareholder:

11.1 Within two months of the end of the first half of the financial year the following unaudited statements:

- (i) A Statement of financial performance
- (ii) A Statement of movements in equity
- (iii) A Statement of financial position
- (iv) A Statement of cash flows
- (v) A Statement of service performance.

11.2 Within three months of the end of the financial year:

- (a) The following audited statements:
 - (i) A Statement of financial performance
 - (ii) A Statement of movements in equity
 - (iii) A Statement of financial position
 - (iv) A Statement of cash flows
 - (v) A Statement of service performance.
- (b) A summary of how the Company has gone about achieving the strategic objectives set out in Section 6 of this Statement and specifically, how well it has performed against the performance targets set out in Section 9 of this Statement.
- (c) A report on the Company's medium to long term plans.
- (d) It is recognised that the timeframes mentioned in 11.1 and 11.2 are legislative maxima and as the Company is a subsidiary of Palmerston North City Council, both the Company and Palmerston North City Council will need to work proactively together to meet the reporting and governance requirements of both parties.

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
For the 12 Months to 30 June

	2015/16 Actual	2016/17 Budget	2016/17 Forecast	2017/18 Budget	2018/19 Budget	2019/20 Budget
REVENUE	5,522,881	7,075,075	7,253,806	8,688,164	10,599,787	11,367,028
Less						
OPERATING EXPENDITURE	1,607,654	1,873,816	1,861,391	2,393,389	2,296,182	2,365,447
ADMINISTRATION & EMPLOYMENT COSTS	1,524,714	1,759,538	1,811,456	2,197,155	2,312,557	2,397,230
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE:	3,132,368	3,633,354	3,672,848	4,590,544	4,608,738	4,762,677
SURPLUS BEFORE INT, DEPN, & TAX	2,390,513	3,441,721	3,580,959	4,097,620	5,991,049	6,604,350
Less						
DEPRECIATION	1,129,848	1,336,920	1,228,008	1,685,551	1,805,523	2,061,753
FINANCE COSTS	303,689	326,860	275,585	486,475	578,188	680,396
LOSS ON SALE OF ASSET	115,911	50,000	72,915	77,000	-	-
	1,549,448	1,713,780	1,576,508	2,249,026	2,383,711	2,742,149
SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION	841,065	1,727,941	2,004,451	1,848,594	3,607,339	3,862,201
INCOME TAX	35,632	483,823	561,249	517,606	1,010,055	1,081,416
NET OPERATING SURPLUS	805,433	1,244,118	1,443,202	1,330,988	2,597,284	2,780,785

**The accompanying accounting policies and notes form part of and
are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements**

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
For the 12 months to 30 June

	2015/16 Actual	2016/17 Budget	Forecast	2017/18 Budget	2018/19 Budget	2019/20 Budget
CURRENT ASSETS						
BANK & SHORT TERM DEPOSITS	288,431	159,865	144,418	181,167	188,014	149,174
TRADE DEBTORS	509,838	517,392	476,731	593,702	718,584	779,841
DOUBTFUL DEBT PROVISION	(3,400)	(6,883)				
ACCRUED INCOME	10,005					
PREPAID EXPENDITURE	28,261	1,052	13,365	5,595	2,342	980
ASSETS HELD FOR SALE	580,773					
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	1,413,908	671,426	634,515	780,463	908,940	929,995
Less						
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
TRADE CREDITORS	233,250	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,000
INCOME RECEIVED IN ADVANCE	43,927	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000
ACCRUED EXPENDITURE	295,653	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000
TAXATION	106,142	79,398	97,076	64,682	152,737	105,153
OTHER PROVISIONS	179,390	120,000	120,000	120,000	120,012	120,024
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	858,362	499,398	517,076	484,682	572,749	525,177
WORKING CAPITAL	555,546	172,028	117,439	295,781	336,191	404,818
NON CURRENT ASSETS						
NET FIXED ASSETS						
LAND	24,668,169	22,296,850	28,000,000	24,870,000	23,870,000	23,870,000
BUILDINGS	11,887,755	13,530,374	13,247,242	19,955,263	22,024,219	23,813,175
INFRASTRUCTURAL	23,899,392	25,613,589	31,675,528	33,130,936	33,733,897	33,859,588
PLANT & EQUIPMENT	859,448	1,057,986	931,657	1,181,715	1,274,373	2,669,631
FURNITURE & FITTINGS	171,446	130,774	150,752	169,352	133,504	93,623
COMPUTERS	39,899	53,741	63,613	71,891	67,641	50,863
MOTOR VEHICLES	1,398	(4,016)		1,031	1,031	1,031
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	5,051		19,644	19,644	19,644	19,644
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS	61,532,559	62,679,298	74,088,436	79,399,831	81,124,308	84,377,555
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS	61,532,559	62,679,298	74,089,467	79,399,831	81,124,308	84,377,555
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES						
TERM LOAN	6,150,000	5,745,000	5,470,000	10,205,000	9,905,000	11,485,000
DEFERRED TAX	6,128,585	6,395,261	6,128,585	6,128,585	6,128,585	6,128,585
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES	12,278,585	12,140,261	11,598,585	16,333,585	16,033,585	17,613,585
NET ASSETS	49,809,520	50,711,065	62,608,320	63,362,027	65,426,914	67,168,788
Represented by:						
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS						
PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL	9,380,400	9,380,400	9,380,400	9,380,400	9,380,400	9,380,400
ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE	23,114,414	23,169,972	34,784,636	34,784,636	34,784,636	34,784,636
RETAINED EARNINGS	16,244,334	17,199,590	17,322,246	18,443,284	19,196,989	21,261,880
SHAREHOLDERS DIVIDEND	264,939	(282,992)	(322,173)	(577,281)	(532,395)	(1,038,913)
CURRENT YEAR SURPLUS	805,433	1,244,095	1,443,211	1,330,988	2,597,284	2,780,785
	49,809,520	50,711,065	62,608,320	63,362,027	65,426,914	67,168,788

The accompanying accounting policies and notes form part of and
are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the 12 months to 30 June

	2015/16	2016/17		2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
	Actual	Budget	Forecast	Budget	Budget	Budget
EQUITY AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR	49,304,586	49,749,948	49,805,519	62,608,320	63,362,026	65,426,913
ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE MOVEMENT	(35,561)	-	11,681,763	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME	805,433	1,244,095	1,443,211	1,330,988	2,597,284	2,780,785
DIVIDENDS PAID	(264,939)	(282,992)	(322,173)	(577,281)	(532,395)	(1,038,913)
EQUITY AT THE END OF THE YEAR	49,809,519	50,711,051	62,608,320	63,362,026	65,426,913	67,168,788

The accompanying accounting policies and notes form part of and
are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
For the 12 Months to 30 June

	2016/17		2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
	Budget	Forecast	Budget	Budget	Budget
<u>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>					
CASH WAS PROVIDED FROM					
RECEIPTS FROM CUSTOMERS	6,922,682	7,338,600	8,567,980	10,471,435	11,302,328
Tax Refund					0
INTEREST RECEIVED	2,900	3,433	3,213	3,470	3,442
	6,925,583	7,342,034	8,571,193	10,474,905	11,305,770
CASH WAS DISBURSED TO					
PAYMENT TO SUPPLIERS	3,681,872	4,255,476	4,659,773	4,605,474	4,761,304
PAYMENT OF TAX	480,210	456,367	550,000	922,000	1,129,000
INTEREST PAYMENTS	326,860	275,585	486,475	578,188	680,396
	4,488,943	4,987,428	5,696,248	6,105,661	6,570,700
NET CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	2,436,640	2,354,606	2,874,945	4,369,244	4,735,071
<u>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>					
CASH WAS PROVIDED FROM					
	2,250,000	652,391	3,130,000	1,000,000	0
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT SALES	2,250,000	652,391	3,130,000	1,000,000	0
CASH WAS APPLIED TO					
Land and Developments	0	8,967	0	0	0
Buildings	1,320,525	761,918	7,055,916	2,430,000	2,150,000
Infrastructure	2,552,400	1,124,992	2,580,000	1,785,000	1,350,000
Plant and Equipment	300,000	172,563	395,000	270,000	1,770,000
Furniture and Fittings	10,000	10,193	70,000	20,000	20,000
Computers	20,000	70,197	25,000	25,000	25,000
Motor Vehicles	0	0	0	0	0
New Developments	0	0	0	0	0
PNCC Contribution	0	0	0	0	0
	4,202,925	2,148,830	10,125,915	4,530,000	5,315,000
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT PURCHASES	4,202,925	2,148,830	10,125,915	4,530,000	5,315,000
NET CASHFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(1,952,925)	(1,496,439)	(6,995,915)	(3,530,000)	(5,315,000)
<u>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>					
CASH WAS PROVIDED FROM					
Loan ex. BNZ	1,785,000	1,520,000	5,835,000	1,690,000	3,100,000
Additional Loan New Developments	0	0	0	0	0
PNCC Loan	0	0	0	0	0
Share Capital	0	0	0	0	0
LOAN DRAWDOWNS	1,785,000	1,520,000	5,835,000	1,690,000	3,100,000
CASH WAS APPLIED TO					
LOAN REPAYMENTS	1,870,000	2,200,000	1,100,000	1,990,000	1,520,000
Additional Loan Repayments					
PAYMENT OF DIVIDENDS	283,652	322,173	577,281	532,395	1,038,913
	2,153,652	2,522,173	1,677,281	2,522,395	2,558,913
NET CASHFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(368,652)	(1,002,173)	4,157,719	(832,395)	541,087
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH HELD	115,063	(144,006)	36,749	6,849	(38,842)
ADD OPENING CASH BALANCE	44,133	282,980	138,974	175,699	182,546
CLOSING OPERATING CASH BALANCE	159,196	138,974	175,699	182,546	143,706

The accompanying accounting policies and notes form part of and
are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME
For the 12 months to 30 June

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME

	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
	Forecast	Forecast	Forecast	Forecast
Land and Developments	8,967			
Buildings	761,918	7,055,916	2,430,000	2,150,000
Airside Infrastructure	962,564	865,000	750,000	1,050,000
Landside Infrastructure	265,464	1,715,000	1,035,000	300,000
Plant and Equipment	172,563	395,000	270,000	1,770,000
Furniture and Fittings	10,193	70,000	20,000	20,000
Computers	70,197	25,000	25,000	25,000
Total Fixed Asset Purchases :	2,251,866	10,125,915	4,530,000	5,315,000
Total Sale of Fixed Assets	652,391	3,130,000	1,000,000	-

PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED
PERFORMANCE METRICS TARGETS
For the 12 months to 30 June

PERFORMANCE METRICS

	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
	Forecast	Forecast	Forecast
9.1 A ratio of net surplus before interest/tax/revaluations to total assets.	3.0%	5.1%	5.3%
9.2 A ratio of net surplus after tax to consolidated shareholders' funds inclusive of revaluation reserve.	2.1%	4.0%	4.1%
9.3 To maintain a ratio of consolidated shareholders funds to total assets.	79%	80%	79%
9.4 To maintain an interest coverage ratio of net surplus before interest, tax and depreciation to interest at or above 2.5 times.	8.4	10.4	9.7
9.5 To maintain a tangible net worth (total tangible assets after revaluations less total liabilities) above \$35 million dollars.	\$63.4m	\$65.4m	\$67.2m
9.6 To maintain a level of customer satisfaction of 90% and biennially measure this by customer survey.	90%	90%	90%
9.7 Total passenger movements	639,000	758,000	769,000
9.8 CAA Part 139 certification	Achieve	Achieve	Achieve

12 ACCOUNTING POLICY STATEMENTS

12.1 REPORTING ENTITY

Palmerston North Airport Limited is a New Zealand Company registered under the Companies Act 1993.

The Company has designated itself and the group as public benefit entities (PBEs) for financial reporting purposes.

12.1.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the period.

Statement of compliance

The financial statements of Palmerston North Airport Limited have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Airport Authorities Act 1966, Airport Authorities Amendment Act 2000, the Local Government Act 2002, Airport Authorities (Airport Companies Information Disclosure) Regulations 1999 the Companies Act 1993, and the Financial Reporting Act 2013. This includes the requirement to comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand (NZ GAAP).

The entity is eligible and has elected to report in accordance with Tier 2 Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime (RDR) on the basis that the entity has no public accountability and has Expenses >\$2m and ≤ \$30m.

Presentation Currency and Rounding

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar. The functional currency of Palmerston North Airport Limited is New Zealand dollars.

12.1.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Measurement Basis

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified by the revaluation of land and buildings, and infrastructure assets.

(a) Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the parent company and its subsidiary accounted for using uniform accounting policies prepared as of the same date. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equity, revenue, and expenses of entities in the group on a line-by-line basis.

Subsidiaries

The Company consolidates in the group financial statements all entities where the Company has the capacity to control their financing and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from the activities of the subsidiary. This power exists where the Company controls the majority voting power on the governing body or where such policies have been irreversibly predetermined by the Company or where the

determination of such policies is unable to materially affect the level of potential ownership benefits that arise from the activities of the subsidiary.

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost in the Company's parent entity financial statements.

(b) Revenue Measurement and Recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.

Interest received is recognised using the effective interest rate method.

Lease revenue from operating leases shall be recognised as revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which benefits derived from the leased asset is diminished.

(c) Property Plant and Equipment

Property Plant and Equipment consists of:

Operational Assets

These include land, buildings, furniture and fittings, computer equipment, motor vehicles and various plant and equipment.

Infrastructure Assets

These assets are composed of Airside Infrastructure (runways, aprons, taxiways, and underground reticulated systems) and Landside infrastructure. (pavements, car parking and roading outside the secure areas of the airport).

Measurement

Property plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses with the following exception:

- Land is measured at fair value
- Buildings and airside infrastructure are measured at fair value less accumulated depreciation.

Revaluations

Land, buildings and airside infrastructure are revalued with sufficient regularity to ensure that their carrying amount does not differ materially from fair value and are revalued at least every three years. The carrying values of revalued items are reviewed at each balance date to ensure that those values are not materially different to fair value. If there is a material difference, then the off-cycle asset classes are revalued.

Infrastructure assets

Infrastructure assets have been valued at fair value determined on a depreciated replacement cost basis by an independent registered valuer and will be carried out on a three-yearly cycle.

Accounting for Revaluations

Palmerston North Airport Limited accounts for revaluations on a class of assets basis.

The net revaluation results are credited or debited to other comprehensive revenue and expense and are accumulated to an asset revaluation reserve in equity for that class-of-asset. Where this would result in a debit balance in the asset revaluation reserve, this balance is not recognised in other comprehensive revenue and

expense but is recognised in the surplus or deficit. Any subsequent increase on revaluation that reverses a previous decrease in value recognised in the surplus or deficit will be recognised first in the surplus or deficit up to the amount previously expensed, and then recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense.

Work in progress is recognised at cost less impairment and is not depreciated.

Additions

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset only when it is probable that future economic benefit or service potential associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably.

In most instances, an item of property, plant, and equipment is initially recognised at its cost. Where an asset is acquired through a non-exchange transaction, it is recognised at its fair value as at the date of acquisition.

Disposals

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset. Gains and losses on disposal are included in the surplus and deficit account.

When revalued assets are sold, the amount included in revaluation reserve in respect of those assets is transferred to retained earnings.

Subsequent cost

Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised only when it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

The costs of day to day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the surplus and deficit account as they are incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all items of property, plant and equipment other than land at rates that will write off the cost (or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over their useful lives.

The useful lives and associated depreciation rates of the major categories have been estimated as follows:

Land Improvements	99 years
Roading & Carparks (Landside Infrastructure)	2 - 99 years
Buildings & Building services	8 - 99 years
Runway, Taxiways, Aprons (Airside Infrastructure)	2 - 99 years
Plant and Equipment	2 - 50 years
Furniture & Fittings	3 - 99 years
Computer Equipment	3 - 6 years
Motor Vehicles	5 years

The residual value and useful life of an asset is reviewed, and adjusted if applicable, at each financial year end.

(d) Intangible Assets

Internally generated intangible assets

Cost associated with the development of the company's web-site are recognised as an intangible asset and are capitalised on the basis of the cost incurred to bring to

use the intangible asset. The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life. Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the date that the asset is derecognised. The amortisation charge for each period is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have been estimated as follows:

Website Development	4 years 25%
---------------------	-------------

(e) Trade and Other Receivables

Accounts receivable are stated at face value less any provision for impairment.

(f) Impairment of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets

Property, plant, and equipment and intangible assets subsequently measured at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

If an asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount the asset is impaired and the carrying amount is written down to the recoverable amount.

The total impairment loss is recognised in the surplus and deficit account.

Value in use for non-cash-generating assets

Non-cash-generating assets are those assets that are not held with the primary objective of generating a commercial return. For non-cash generating assets, value in use is determined using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, restoration cost approach, or a service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of the impairment and availability of information.

Value in use for cash-generating assets

Cash-generating assets are those assets that are held with the primary objective of generating a commercial return.

The value in use for cash-generating assets and cash-generating units is the present value of expected future cash flows.

(g) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Bank Overdrafts

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Bank Overdrafts includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

(h) Income Tax

Income tax expense includes components relating to both current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable based on the taxable profit for the current year, plus any adjustments to income tax payable in respect of prior years. Current tax is calculated using tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by balance date.

Deferred tax is the amount of income tax payable or recoverable in future periods in respect of temporary differences and unused tax losses. Temporary differences are differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at balance date. The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the entity expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or tax losses can be utilised.

Deferred tax is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination, and at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

(i) Goods and Services Tax

All items in the financial statements are stated exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST) with the exception of receivables and payables, which are stated, with GST included. Where GST is irrecoverable as an input tax then it is recognised as part of the related asset or expense.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

The net GST paid to, or received from the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is classified as an operating cash flow in the statement of cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are stated exclusive of GST.

(j) Employee Entitlements

Employee benefits that the Company expects to be settled within 12 months of balance date are measured at nominal values based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include salaries and wages accrued up to balance date, annual leave earned to, but not yet taken at balance date, and sick leave.

The company recognises a liability for sick leave to the extent that compensated absences in the coming year is expected to be greater than the sick leave entitlements earned in the coming year. The amount is calculated based on the unused sick leave entitlement that can be carried forward at balance date, to the extent the company anticipates it will be used by staff to cover those future absences.

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

The Company does not provide for long service or retirement leave entitlements.

Superannuation schemes

Obligations for contributions to KiwiSaver are accounted for as contributions to defined Superannuation schemes and are recognised as an expense in the surplus and deficit account when incurred.

(k) Leases*Operating Leases*

Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased items are classified as operating leases. Payments under these leases are charged as expenses. Lease incentives received are recognised in the surplus or deficit as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term.

(l) Other Financial Assets

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs unless they are carried at fair value through surplus or deficit in which case the transaction costs are recognised in the surplus or deficit.

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company and group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the company and group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets are classified into the following categories for the purpose of measurement:

- fair value through surplus or deficit;
- loans and receivables;
- held-to-maturity investments; and
- fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense.

The classification of a financial asset depends on the purpose for which the instrument was acquired.

The company has the following relevant category:

Loans and receivable

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance date, which are included in non-current assets.

After initial recognition they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment. Gains and losses when the asset is impaired or derecognised are recognised in the surplus and deficit account.

(m) Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed for evidence of impairment at each balance date. Impairment losses are recognised in the surplus or deficit.

Loans and receivables

Impairment is established when there is evidence that the company and group will not be able to collect amounts due according to the original terms of the receivable.

Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter into bankruptcy, receivership, or liquidation and default in payments are indicators that the asset is impaired. The amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted using the original effective interest rate. For debtors and other receivables, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit. When the receivable is uncollectible, it is written-off against the allowance account. Overdue receivables that have been renegotiated are reclassified as current (that is, not past due). Impairment in term deposits are recognised directly against the instrument's carrying amount.

(n) Statement of Cash Flows

Cash and Cash Equivalents means cash balances on hand, held in bank accounts and demand deposits / investments in which the company invests as part of its day-to-day cash management, with a maturity of less than three months.

Operating activities include cash received from all revenue sources of the company and records the cash payments made for the supply of goods and services.

Investing activities are those activities relating to the acquisition and disposal of non-current assets.

Financing activities comprise the change in equity and debt capital structure of the company.

(o) Borrowings and borrowing costs

Borrowings are initially recognised at their fair value plus transaction costs. After initial recognition, all borrowings are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company/Council or group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance date.

All borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

(p) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

In preparing these financial statements the Company has made estimates and assumptions concerning the future. These estimates and assumptions may differ from subsequent actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations or future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Property, plant and equipment useful lives and residual values

At each balance date the Company reviews the useful lives and residual values of its property, plant and equipment. Assessing the appropriateness of useful life and residual value estimates of property, plant and equipment requires the company to consider a number of factors such as the physical condition of the asset, expected period of use of the asset by the company, and expected disposal proceeds from the future sale of the asset.

An incorrect estimate of the useful life or residual value will impact on the depreciable amount of an asset, therefore impacting on the depreciation expense recognised in the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense, and carrying amount of the asset in the statement of financial position. The company minimises the risk of this estimation uncertainty by:

- Physical inspection of assets;
- Asset replacement programs;
- Review of second hand market prices for similar assets; and
- Analysis of prior asset sales.

The Company has not made significant changes to past assumptions concerning useful lives and residual values.

Note 16 provides information about the estimates and assumptions applied in determining the fair value of Land, buildings and airside infrastructural assets..

(q) Provisions

Provisions for future expenditure, as a result of past event, and of uncertain amount or timing are only recognised when it is probable that the obligation will materialise and the extent of the obligation can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditure to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax discount that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in provision due to passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Short-term creditors and other payables are recorded at their face value.

(r) Equity

Equity is measured as the difference between total assets and total liabilities. Equity is disaggregated and classified into the following components.

- Retained Earnings;
- Paid in Capital;
- Asset revaluation reserve;

Asset revaluation reserves

This reserve relates to the revaluation of land, buildings and Airside Infrastructure to fair value.

- 12.2 In accordance with the Public Audit Act 2001 and the Local Government Act 2002, the Office of the Auditor General shall be responsible for the audit of the financial statements of the Company.
- 12.3 The level of dividend will be reviewed at the end of each financial year in consultation with the Shareholder. Any dividend will be subject to the Board being satisfied that the solvency requirements of the Companies Act 1993 will be met, and will take into account the Company's prevailing financial circumstances, and any covenants contracted to the Company's bankers as a condition of borrowing.
- 12.4 A budget summary report is attached to this Statement.
The annual budget is prepared on the accrual basis, that is, all planned costs and income are presented in a single statement to determine the needs of the Company.

The budget is a financial plan of the Company's intentions based on factors known at the date of preparation. While it will form the basis of the Statement of Intent, circumstances and the Company's responses will change during the year. All capital expenditure will be subject to consideration of impact on the Company's performance targets. Capital expenditure, other than for conservation of capacity or

compliance, will generally be approved where the anticipated return meets or exceeds the Company's cost of capital, or a strategic investment is being made in the best long-term interests of both the Company and Shareholders.

Explanatory comments are provided in the notes to the annual financial statements; first, the reasons for overall growth or decline in the budget are stated, followed by details of overspending or underspending on line items.